the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of April 1975.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Tauhoa Survey District, described as follows:

Being A. R. P. Part Lot 4, D.P. 18928; coloured blue on plan. Part Lot 1, D.P. 42393; coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 3, D.P. 36241; coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 1, D.P. 36241; coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 2, D.P. 36241; coloured blue on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 36241; coloured blue on plan. Part Section 2, Block XIII, Tauhoa Survey District; coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 36241; coloured blue on plan. 0 20.9 22.4 0 18.8 1 1.2 2 30.2 2 34.8 0 1 6.1

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods and 33 perches, and being part Section 2, Block XIII, Tauhoa Survey District; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 46051 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland and thereon coloured as

above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of March 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/16/2A/0; Ak. D.O. 15/11/0/46051)

Exempting Certain Maori Land From Rates

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1975

Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 (1) of the Rating Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby exempts the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto from the liability for the payment of rates, and pursuant to section 149 (2) of the Rating Act 1967 hereby releases such land from rates made and levied for the years 1 April 1972 to 31 March 1973, and 1 April 1973 to 31 March 1974.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Tuhingamata West Survey District, and described as follows:

Reing A. R. P. Tatua East No. 21 as created by a partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 5 February 1924. 207 1 36 146 3 13

repruary 1924.

Tatua East No. 22 as created by a partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 5 February 1924.

Tatua East No. 23C2 as created by a partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 23 September 1971.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. and I.A. 21/3/722)

Appointment of a New Trustee for the Wi Pere Trust

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1975

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (2) (a) of section 15 of the Maori Purposes Act 1938, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints Iho-O-Te-Rangi Halbert, to be a trustee of the Wi Pere Trust Estate, in the place of Francis Herbert Bull, deceased.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. and I.A. 26/10)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Porirua

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of March 1975

Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods and 29.5 perches situated in Block V, Paekakariki Survey District, City of Porirua, being part subdivisions B, C and D of the Motuhara Block. All certificate of title, Volume 496, folio 50, Wellington Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/86/9; Wn. D.O. 19/2/5/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Otahuhu

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1975

Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Otahuhu, described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 0 8.7 Part Lot 2, D.P. 38498; coloured sepia on plan. (220 m^2)

Part Lot 1, D.P. 43037 being part Proclamation A307502; coloured yellow on plan. (126 m²)

As shown on plan S.O. 48769 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland and thereon coloured as abovementioned.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/373/1; Ak. D.O. 15/26/0/48769)